supply. There can be no assurance that Nui Phao’s competitors
will not seek to sell higher-grade minerals, significantly reduce
their prices to gain market share, discover more readily
accessible mine sites or have a more reliable supply.

Masan Group and its subsidiaries and affiliates are
dependent on a continued ability to recruit or retain
appropriately skilled personnel for its key management
positions.

Although Masan Group and its subsidiaries and affiliates are
not dependent on any one member of its respective Boards of
Directors, Supervisory Boards, Management Boards or senior

management teams, our success depends to a significant extent
on their skills, capabilities and efforts, as well as our ability to
recruit and retain them and other appropriately skilled personnel.
Due to intense competition in Vietnam, Masan Group faces
a continuing challenge in recruiting and retaining a sufficient
number of skilled professionals.  A loss of key personnel
may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial
condition, results of operations and prospects.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 2010 2009 2010 2009

Figures in VND million  Audited  Audited  Pro forma  Pro forma

Total Revenue  5,689,498  4,078,147  5,689,498 4,078,147

Less Sales Deductions  (103,211)  (120,333)  (103,211) (120,333)

Net Sales  5,586,287  3,957,814 5,586,287 3,957,814

Cost of Sales  (3,194,617)  (2,583,876)  (3,194,617) (2,583,876)

Gross Profit  2,391,670  1,373,938 2,391,670 1,373,938

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses  (1,164,997)  (742,038)  (1,164,997) (742,038)

Financial Income  1,620,919  160,292 381,205 160,292

Financial Expenses (270,277)  (103,130) (270,277) (103,130)

Net Operating Profit 2,577,315 689,062 1,337,601 689,062

Other Profit / (Loss)  8,208  (4,146)  8,208 (4,146)

Share of Profit in an Associate  160,598  48,010 599,855 492,029

Profit Before Tax  2,746,121  732,926 1,945,664 1,176,945

Tax  (116,904)  (53,408)  (116,904) (53,408)

Net Profit  2,629,217  679,518 1,828,760 1,123,537

Masan Group’s business outlook is directly tied to the